SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL

UiTM PANIC BUTTON USING LOCATION-BASED ALGORITHM

By

FATIN MUNIRAH BINTI MUSA
2013450902

This report was prepared under the supervision of project supervisor, En. Mohd Rahmat
Bin Mohd Noordin. It was submitted to Faculty of Computer Science and Mathematical
Sciences and was accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) Computer Science.

Approved by

En. Mohd Rahmat Bin Mohd Noordin

Project Supervisor

JULY 29, 2015



STUDENT’S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work
and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are

fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

FATIN MUNIRAH BINTI MUSA
2013450902

JULY 29, 2015

ii



ABSTRACT

Nowadays, almost everyone have smartphone provided with Global Positioning System
(GPS) in it. Other than giving direction to a destination needed, it is also can be very
helpful when emergency situation happen to the user. This is because when an
emergency happen such as an accident, usually, people will become clueless or panic
until sometimes they cannot remember the exact location and do not know what action
to be made. Besides, there is no time to find numbers from call list and also it is difficult
to report emergency especially when panic. So this project described about the
application that will be a helping tool during emergency situation. The application is
called UiTM Panic Button Using Location-Based Algorithm. This application basically
will help by giving the information of the registered student of UiTM Jasin including the
position of them in the form of latitude and longitude to the "Polis Bantuan" with only a
button-click application on smartphone. The application will be use Location-Based
Service (LBS) which is GPS technology. As a result, U'TM Panic Button Application
that can alert ‘Polis Bantuan’ was produced. For usability testing, it shows that 93% of
the respondents satisfied with the application. By having this application, it may be able

to assist student when facing emergency situation.

Keywords : emergency, Global Positioning System (GPS), Location-Based Service
(LBS)

il



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS PAGES
SUPERVISOR 'S APPROVAL i
STUDENT'S DECLARATION il
ABSTRACT il
TABLE OF CONTENT v
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF TABLES X
CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background 1

1.2 Problem Statement 1

1.3 Possible Solution

1.4 Objective

1.5 Scope

1.6 Limitation

1.7 Stakeholders

1.8 Significance

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Crime and Emergency 4

2.2 Emergency Response 4
2.2.1 The Victim 4

2.3 Location-based Services(LBS) 5
2.3.1 LBS Components 5
2.3.2 Localization Approaches 7

2.3.3 Location-Based Service for Emergency Services 13
2.4 Global Positioning System (GPS) 13
2.4.1 How GPS Works 13
2.4.2 How GPS Determine Position 15
2.5 Related Works 16

2.5.1 Emergency Panic Button 16

iv



2.5.2 SOS Panic
2.5.3 Panic Button PRO
2.6 Proposed Idea
CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Project Formulation Framework
3.2.1 Inception
3.2.2 Elaboration
3.2.3 Construction
3.2.4 Transition
3.3 Hardware and Software Requirement
3.3.1 Hardware Requirement
3.3.2 Software Requirement
CHAPTER 4 : RESULT AND FINDING
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Design
4.2.1 Story Board of Application
4.2.2 Use Case Diagram
4.2.3 Flowchart
4.3 Development
4.3.1 Prototype of Application
4.4 Results
4.4.1 Usability Testing

CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Limitations

5.3 Recommendation

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
APPENDIX A : GANTT CHART

17
17
18

19
20
20
21
22
22
22
23
23

24
24
24
26
27
28
28
38
38

49

49

50

51

55



	UiTM PANIC BUTTON USING LOCATION-BASED ALGORITHM
	SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Possible Solution
	1.4 Objective
	1.5 Scope
	1.6 Limitation
	1.7 Stakeholders
	1.8 Significance

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Crime and Emergency
	2.2 Emergency Response
	2.3 Location-based Service (LBS)
	2.3.1 LBS Components
	2.3.2 Localization Approaches
	2.3.3 Location-Based Service for Emergency Service

	2.4 Global Positioning System (GPS)
	2.4.1 How GPS Works
	2.4.2 How GPS Determine Position

	2.5 Related Works
	2.5.1 Emergency Panic Button
	2.5.2 SOS Panic
	2.5.3 Panic Button PRO

	2.6 Proposed Idea

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Project Formulation Framework
	3.2.1 Inception
	3.2.2 Elaboration
	3.2.3 Construction

	3.3 Hardware and Software Requirement
	3.3.1 Hardware Requirement
	3.3.2 Software Requirement


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND FINDINGS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Design
	4.2.1 Story Board of Application
	4.2.2 Use Case Diagram

	4.3 Development
	4.3.1 Prototype of Application


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Limitations
	5.3 Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



