SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL

UITM PANIC BUTTON USING LOCATION-BASED ALGORITHM

By

FATIN MUNIRAH BINTI MUSA 2013450902

This report was prepared under the supervision of project supervisor, En. Mohd Rahmat Bin Mohd Noordin. It was submitted to Faculty of Computer Science and Mathematical Sciences and was accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) Computer Science.

Approved by

En. Mohd Rahmat Bin Mohd Noordin Project Supervisor

JULY 29, 2015

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

FATIN MUNIRAH BINTI MUSA

2013450902

JULY 29, 2015

ABSTRACT

Nowadays, almost everyone have smartphone provided with Global Positioning System (GPS) in it. Other than giving direction to a destination needed, it is also can be very helpful when emergency situation happen to the user. This is because when an emergency happen such as an accident, usually, people will become clueless or panic until sometimes they cannot remember the exact location and do not know what action to be made. Besides, there is no time to find numbers from call list and also it is difficult to report emergency especially when panic. So this project described about the application that will be a helping tool during emergency situation. The application is called UiTM Panic Button Using Location-Based Algorithm. This application basically will help by giving the information of the registered student of UiTM Jasin including the position of them in the form of latitude and longitude to the "Polis Bantuan" with only a button-click application on smartphone. The application will be use Location-Based Service (LBS) which is GPS technology. As a result, UiTM Panic Button Application that can alert 'Polis Bantuan' was produced. For usability testing, it shows that 93% of the respondents satisfied with the application. By having this application, it may be able to assist student when facing emergency situation.

Keywords : emergency, Global Positioning System (GPS), Location-Based Service (LBS)

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS	PAGES
SUPERVISOR 'S APPROVAL	i
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENT	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF TABLES	ix
CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Problem Statement	1
1.3 Possible Solution	2
1.4 Objective	2
1.5 Scope	2
1.6 Limitation	2
1.7 Stakeholders	2
1.8 Significance	2
CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Crime and Emergency	4
2.2 Emergency Response	4
2.2.1 The Victim	4
2.3 Location-based Services(LBS)	5
2.3.1 LBS Components	5
2.3.2 Localization Approaches	7
2.3.3 Location-Based Service for Emergency Services	13
2.4 Global Positioning System (GPS)	13
2.4.1 How GPS Works	13
2.4.2 How GPS Determine Position	15
2.5 Related Works	16
2.5.1 Emergency Panic Button	16

2.5.2 SOS Panic	17
2.5.3 Panic Button PRO	17
2.6 Proposed Idea	18
CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Introduction	19
3.2 Project Formulation Framework	20
3.2.1 Inception	20
3.2.2 Elaboration	21
3.2.3 Construction	22
3.2.4 Transition	22
3.3 Hardware and Software Requirement	22
3.3.1 Hardware Requirement	23
3.3.2 Software Requirement	23
CHAPTER 4 : RESULT AND FINDING	
4.1 Introduction	24
4.2 Design	24
4.2.1 Story Board of Application	24
4.2.2 Use Case Diagram	26
4.2.3 Flowchart	27
4.3 Development	28
4.3.1 Prototype of Application	28
4.4 Results	38
4.4.1 Usability Testing	38
CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
5.1 Conclusion	49
5.2 Limitations	49
5.3 Recommendation	50
REFERENCES	51
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A : GANTT CHART	55

v